

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ROY SHERIDAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

NAMOSHA BOYKIN  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
THE BOYKIN LAW FIRM  
3004 ALTONA AND WELGUNST  
ST. THOMAS, VI 00802  
(340) 228-0799  
NAMOSHA.BOYKIN@BOYKINLAWFIRM.COM

MARCH 19, 2021

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v    |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 2    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 4    |
| A. Factual Background.....  | 4    |
| B. Procedural Background .....  | 6    |
| C. Background on Fed. R. Proc. 52(c) .....  | 7    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....  | 10   |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT AND THIRD CIRCUIT<br>HAVE SO FAR DEPARTED FROM THE NORMS<br>OF DUE PROCESS AS TO MERIT THE EXERCISE<br>OF THE COURT'S SUPERVISORY POWER ..... | 10   |
| II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED AN<br>IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY<br>THAT CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS<br>OF THIS COURT .....                        | 14   |
| III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S OPINION CONFLICTS<br>WITH AUTHORITATIVE DECISIONS OF OTHER<br>UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS THAT<br>HAVE ADDRESSED THE ISSUE.....        | 15   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 17   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for<br>the Third Circuit (September 22, 2020) ..... | 1a  |
| Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals<br>for the Third Circuit (September 22, 2020)..... | 30a |
| Judgment and Order of the District Court of<br>Virgin Islands (August 10, 2018).....              | 32a |
| Order on Motion in Limine to Exclude Evidence<br>(June 18, 2018) .....                            | 40a |
| Order on Motion to Reopen Discovery<br>(June 4, 2018) .....                                       | 42a |

**REHEARING ORDER**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Order of the United States Court of Appeals for<br>the Third Circuit Denying Petition for<br>Rehearing (October 20, 2020) ..... | 47a |
|---|-----|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |        |
| <i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>298 U.S. 349 (1936) ..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Bell v. Burson</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....                               | 8      |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....                        | 7      |
| <i>Carlisle v. United States</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....                    | 13     |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....           | 8, 14  |
| <i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> ,<br>237 U.S. 413 (1915) .....               | 15     |
| <i>Comm'r v. Shapiro</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 614 (1976) .....                            | 8, 12  |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....                   | 13     |
| <i>Echeverria v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> ,<br>391 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2004) .....      | 13, 15 |
| <i>Francis v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> ,<br>993 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1993) .....         | 12, 16 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....                             | 8, 15  |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....                            | 8      |
| <i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> ,<br>191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999) .....             | 16     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 411 (1969) .....                             | 13, 14 |
| <i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....                             | 8      |
| <i>McNabb v. United States</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 332 (1943) .....                          | 13     |
| <i>McSherry v. City of Long Beach</i> ,<br>423 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2005) .....         | 16     |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 1 (1938) .....                            | 13, 14 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....  | 7      |
| <i>Rea v. United States</i> ,<br>350 U.S. 214 (1956) .....                             | 13     |
| <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....              | 12     |
| <i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....                 | 8      |
| <i>Summers v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2007) .....        | 13, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hasting</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....                         | 13     |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real<br/>Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) ..... | 8, 14  |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                             |           |
|-----------------------------|-----------|
| U.S. Const. amend V .....   | 7, 10, 13 |
| U.S. Const. amend XIV ..... | 7, 10, 13 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>STATUTES</b>                                       |        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....                             | 2      |
| Virgin Islands Revised Organic Act of 1954, § 3 ..... | 3      |
| <b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>                                 |        |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....                              | 12     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c) .....                           | passim |
| Fed. R. Evid. 611(b) .....                            | 11, 12 |
